Issued, subscribed and fully paid-up share capital

 4,69,43,940 Equity Shares of ` 2/- each (Previous Year 4,67,94,390 equity
shares of ` 2/- each)  938.88  935.89

GRAND TOTAL  938.88  935.89

(a) Terms/Rights attached to equity shares

The Company has only one class of shares referred to as equity shares
having par value of ` 2/-. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one
vote per share.

 The Company declares and pays dividends in Indian Rupees. The dividend
proposed by The Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the
share holders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

 The Board of Directors in their meeting held on 21st May, 2013
proposed dividend of ` 0.60/- per equity shares of face value of ` 2/-
(Previous Year ` 0.50/- per equity share of face value of ` 2/-).

 In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares
will be entitled to receive any of the remaining assets of the company after
distribution of all preferential amounts. However, no such preferential
amounts exist currently. The distribution will be in proportion to number
of equity shares held by the shareholders.

 (b) Reconciliation of the number of shares

  Equity Shares

(` in Lacs)

Particulars As at March 31, 2013 As at March 31, 2012

Number ` Number `

Face value per share (in `) 2 2

Shares outstanding at the beginning of the year  46,794,390  935.89  46,530,015  930.60

Add: Issued during the year — —  —  —

Add: Additions due to issue of ESOPs  149,550  2.99  264,375  5.29

Shares bought back during the year — — — —

Shares outstanding at the end of the year  46,943,940  938.88  46,794,390  935.89

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31st March, 2013

50

2. SHARE CAPITAL (Contd.)

 (c) Details of Shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the company.

(` in Lacs)

Name of Shareholder As at March 31, 2013 As at March 31, 2012

No. of
Equity

Shares held

Percentage No. of
Equity

Shares held

Percentage

Ashish S. Dandekar  5,558,295  11.84  5,558,295  11.88

Ashish S. Dandekar (Huf)  3,667,170  7.81  3,667,170  7.84

Leena A. Dandekar  2,861,280  6.10  2,861,280  6.11

Abha A. Dandekar  3,800,000  8.09  3,800,000  8.12

Vivek A. Dandekar  3,800,000  8.09  3,800,000  8.12

Camart Industries Ltd.  2,659,680  5.67  2,659,680  5.68

 22,346,425  47.60  22,346,425  47.75

 (d) Shares reserved for issue under options

  For details of shares reserved for issue under employees stock option (ESOP) plan of the company, refer note 26.

(` in Lacs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2013

 As at
March 31, 2012

3. RESERVES AND SURPLUS

 (a) Capital Reserve  80.60  80.60

 (b) Securities Premium Account

  Opening Balance  635.31  608.45

  Add: ESOP Exercised (Refer note 26)  15.65  26.86

  Closing Balance  650.96  635.31

 (c) Employees Stock Options Outstanding (Refer Note 26)

  (a) Employee Stock Option Outstanding –

   Opening Balance  17.07  22.78

   Add: Fresh grant of options  46.31 —

   Less: Amount transfer to securities premium/option lapsed  (6.55)  (5.71)

   Closing Balance  56.83  17.07

  Less:

  (b) Deffered employee compensation expenses

   Opening Balance  7.54  13.96

   Add: Fresh grant of options  46.31  —

   Less: Amount transfer to employee compensation/option lapsed  (6.54)  (6.42)

   Closing Balance  47.31  7.54

  TOTAL (a-b)  9.52  9.53

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31st March, 2013

51

Annual Report 2012-13
Camlin Fine Sciences Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31st March, 2013

(` in Lacs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2013

 As at
March 31, 2012

3. RESERVES AND SURPLUS (Contd.)

 (d) General Reserve

  Opening Balance (refer note below)  1,931.90  1,826.89

  Add: Employees Stock Option Vested but Lapsed  0.14 —

  Add: Transfer from Surplus  150.00  105.00

  Closing Balance  2,082.04  1,931.89

 (e) Surplus

  Opening  1,331.60  694.49

  Add: Profit for the Year  1,475.91  1,014.03

 2,807.51  1,708.52

  Less: Appropriations

   Proposed Dividend on Equity Shares  (281.66)  (233.97)

   Tax on Proposed Dividends  (47.85)  (37.96)

   Transfer to General Reserves  (150.00)  (105.00)

Total Appropriation  (479.51)  (376.93)

Closing Balance  2,328.00  1,331.60

GRAND TOTAL  5,151.12  3,988.93

Note:

Opening balance as of 01.04.2011 includes ` 16 lacs transferred on account of amalgamation of Sangam Laboratories Ltd. in
financial year 2010-11 which is not available for distribution of dividends.

(` in Lacs)

Particulars Non-current Current
 As at

March 31,
2013

 As at
March 31,

2012

 As at
March 31,

2013

As at
March 31,

2012

4. LONG-TERM BORROWINGS

 SECURED

 (a) Foreign currency term loans:

  (i) From Banks  1,057.25  1,381.47  392.85  73.77

 (b) Term loans:

  (i) From Banks  1,984.25  1,143.29 414.15 215.88

 (c) Long-term maturities of finance lease obligations  30.53  77.40  46.86  41.19

[…]

Issued, subscribed and fully paid-up Share Capital

 4,69,43,940 Equity Shares of ` 2/- each (Previous Year 4,67,94,390 equity
shares of ` 2/- each) 938.88 935.89

GRAND TOTAL 938.88 935.89

(a) Terms/Rights attached to equity shares

 The company has only one class of shares referred to as equity shares
having par value of ` 2/-. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one
vote per share.

The company declares and pays dividends in Indian Rupees. The dividend
proposed by The Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the
shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

The Board of Directors in their meeting held on 21st May, 2013 proposed
a dividend of ` 0.60/- per equity shares of face value of ` 2/-
(Previous Year ` 0.50/- per equity share of face value of ` 2/-).

In the event of liquidation of the company, the holders of equity shares will
be entitled to receive any of the remaining assets of the company after
distribution of all preferential amounts. However, no such preferential
amounts exist currently. The distribution will be in proportion to number
of equity shares held by the shareholders.

(b) Reconciliation of the number of shares

Equity Shares

(` in Lacs)

Particulars As at March 31, 2013 As at March 31, 2012

Number ` Number `

Face value per share (in `) 2 2

Shares outstanding at the beginning of
the year  46,794,390  935.89  46,530,015  930.60

Add: Issued during the year — — — —

Add: Additions due to issue of ESOPs  149,550  2.99  264,375  5.29

Shares bought back during the year — — — —

Shares outstanding at the end of the year  46,943,940  938.88  46,794,390  935.89

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the year ended 31st March, 2013 (Contd.)

80

2. SHARE CAPITAL (Contd.)

(c) Details of Shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the company
(` in Lacs)

Name of Shareholder As at March 31, 2013 As at March 31, 2012

No. of Equity
Shares held

Percentage No. of Equity
Shares held

Percentage

Ashish S. Dandekar  5,558,295  11.84  5,558,295  11.88
Ashish S. Dandekar (Huf)  3,667,170  7.81  3,667,170  7.84
Leena A. Dandekar  2,861,280  6.10  2,861,280  6.11
Abha A. Dandekar  3,800,000  8.09  3,800,000  8.12
Vivek A. Dandekar  3,800,000  8.09  3,800,000  8.12
Camart Agencies Ltd.  2,659,680  5.67  2,659,680  5.68

 22,346,425  47.60  22,346,425  47.75

 (d) Shares reserved for issue under options
   For details of shares reserved for issue under employees stock option (ESOP) plan of the company, refer note 30.

(` in Lacs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2013

As at
March 31, 2012

3. RESERVES AND SURPLUS

 (a) Capital Reserves
  Opening Balance  80.60  80.60
  Add: Transferred from surplus  53.92 —
  Closing Balance  134.52  80.60

 (b) Capital Reserve on Consolidation

  Opening Balance  1,080.63 684.95
  Add: Addition/Adjustment —  395.68
  Closing Balance  1,080.63  1,080.63

 (c) Foreign Currency Translation Reserve

  Opening Balance  109.41 —
  Add: On currency translation during the year (net)  48.94  109.41
  Closing Balance 158.35 109.41

 (d) Securities Premium Account

  Opening Balance  635.31  608.45
  Add: ESOP Exercise (Refer note 30)  15.65  26.86
  Closing Balance  650.96  635.31

 (e) Employees Stock Options Outstanding (Refer Note 30)

  (a) Employee Stock Option Outstanding —
   Opening Balance  17.07  22.78
   Add: Fresh grant of options  46.31 —
   Less: Amount transfer to securities premium/option lapsed  (6.55)  5.71
   Closing Balance  56.83  17.07
  Less:
  (b) Deffered employee compensation expenses
   Opening Balance  7.54  13.96
   Add: Fresh grant of options  46.31 —
   Less: Amount transferred to employee compensation/option lapsed (6.54) 6.42
   Closing Balance  47.31  7.54
  TOTAL (a-b)  9.52  9.53

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the year ended 31st March, 2013 (Contd.)

81

Annual Report 2012-13
Camlin Fine Sciences Limited

(` in Lacs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2013

As at
March 31, 2012

3. RESERVES AND SURPLUS (CONTD.)

 (f) General Reserve

  Opening Balance (refer note below)  1,931.90  1,826.90
  Add: Employees Stock Option Vested but Lapsed  0.14 —
  Add: Transfer from Surplus  152.84  105.00
  Closing Balance  2,084.88  1,931.90

 (g) Surplus

  Opening  507.31  504.95
  Add: Profit for the Year  1,509.56  379.29
  Less:  Transferred to General Reserve  2.84 —
  Less:  Transferred to Capital Reserve  53.92 —

 1,960.11  884.24

Appropriations

 Proposed Dividend on Equity Shares  (281.66)  (233.97)
 Tax on Proposed Dividends  (47.85)  (37.96)
 Transfer to General Reserve  (150.00)  (105.00)

Total Appropriations  (479.51)  (376.93)

Closing  1,480.60  507.31

GRAND TOTAL  5,599.46  4,354.69

Note:
Opening balance as of 01.04.2011 includes ` 16 lacs transferred on account of amalgamation of Sangam Laboratories Ltd. in
financial year 2010-11 which is not available for distribution of dividends.

(` in Lacs)

Particulars Non-current Current

 As at
March 31,

2013

As at
March 31,

2012

As at
March 31,

2013

As at
March 31,

2012

4. LONG-TERM BORROWINGS

 SECURED

 (a) Foreign currency term loans:

  (i) From Banks  1,057.25  1,381.46  392.85  73.77

 (b) Term loans:

  (i) From Banks 1,984.25  1,143.29 414.15 215.88

 (c) Long-term maturities of finance lease obligations  30.53  77.40  46.86  41.19